

No. 23-1083

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY FINLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERICA HUSS, et al,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
CASE No. 2:18-cv-00100

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
DANIEL M. GREENFIELD***
501 H STREET NE, STE. 275
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-1664

**UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
PRISONERS' RIGHTS CLINIC
AARON LITTMAN****
385 CHARLES E. YOUNG DRIVE E
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90095
(310) 825-9562

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
Timothy Finley

* Admitted to the bar of this Court and that of Illinois. Admission pending to the bar of DC.

** This brief was prepared with the assistance of UCLA School of Law Prisoners' Rights Clinic students Anna Norkett and Kathryn Rosenfeld.

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURES OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Timothy Finley, a Michigan state prisoner with a long history of serious mental illness, was known to be at risk of self-harm from the day he arrived at Marquette Branch Prison.	5
II. Finley’s mental illness caused him to injure himself. He repeatedly cut himself, overdosed on medication, and swallowed razor blades. Defendants responded by placing him in solitary confinement.	6
A. Finley swallowed a razor blade on September 1. Doctors were unable to remove it, so it remained lodged in his throat.	6
B. Finley continued to harm himself in solitary.	8
C. Finley swallowed the second documented razor blade on September 18....	8
D. After being classified to indefinite solitary confinement, Finley swallowed a third documented razor blade.....	9
E. After being airlifted to a hospital for removal of multiple razor blades, Finley—still suicidal—was reclassified to indefinite solitary confinement.	10
III. Defendants knew that Finley’s severe mental illness caused him to injure himself, and that placing him in solitary confinement would likely exacerbate his illness.	11
A. Finley repeatedly alerted MBP correctional and mental health staff of his severe mental illness and its manifestations and sought intensive mental health treatment.....	11

- B. MBP staff repeatedly alerted defendants that Finley was at serious risk of injuring himself, that it was unsafe to allow him access to razor blades, and that it was unsafe to place him in solitary confinement.12
- C. Huss acknowledged that she knew Finley was unable to tolerate solitary confinement and should not be placed there. Schroeder admitted to knowing about Finley’s self-injurious behavior.....14
- IV. Finley was subjected to extreme isolation in a “Base level” solitary confinement cell.....14
- V. Defendants classified Finley to administrative segregation on two occasions without providing notice and a meaningful opportunity for him to contest the placement, and without considering its impacts on his mental health or the views of mental health professionals.....16
- VI. Procedural History19
- SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21
- STANDARD OF REVIEW23
- ARGUMENT23
- I. The district court correctly found that Finley’s evidence sufficed to establish both objective and subjective deliberate indifference.23
- A. “Voluminous evidence” of Finley’s self-harm and suicidal behavior establishes an objectively substantial risk of harm from placement in solitary confinement.24
- B. Salmi’s assessments and Finley’s history of self-harm establish defendants’ subjective awareness of the substantial risk of harm from placement in solitary confinement.24
- II. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity on Finley’s Eighth Amendment claims.27
- A. The right at issue was clearly established when defendants placed Finley in solitary confinement.28
- B. Defendants should also be denied qualified immunity under the obvious violation doctrine.37
- III. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Finley’s procedural due process claim because he did not receive the process due for the atypical and significant hardship he suffered.....39

A. Finley had a liberty interest in avoiding placement in solitary confinement.39

B. Finley did not receive the process due.43

C. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity on Finley’s procedural due process claim.48

IV. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Finley’s ADA claims because they discriminated against him on the basis of his mental disability and failed to accommodate it when they confined him in administrative segregation.49

A. Defendants intentionally discriminated against Finley based on his mental disability when they classified him to solitary confinement because of behavior attributable to it.50

B. Even if the *McDonnell Douglas* burden-shifting framework were to apply, defendants’ currently asserted reason for keeping Finley in administrative segregation—keeping him away from razor blades—is pretextual.53

C. Defendants failed to reasonably accommodate Finley’s mental disability when they failed to move him into mental health treatment or to mitigate the severity of his solitary confinement.55

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

ADDENDUM61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018) (statement of Sotomayor, J., respecting denial of certiorari)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	29
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004)	39, 40
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	35, 46
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 33 F.4th 907 (6th Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Caldwell v. Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Estate of Carter v. City of Detroit</i> , 408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993)	36
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	36

Comstock v. McCrary,
273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)31

Coulson v. The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
31 F. App’x 851 (6th Cir. 2002)50

Cummings v. City of Akron,
418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005)27

D.C. v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....29

Darrah v. Krisher,
865 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017)29, 30

Davenport v. DeRobertis,
844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988)34, 35

Davis v. Ayala,
576 U.S. 257 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring)33

Estate of DiMarco v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corr.,
473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007)40

Dominguez v. Corr. Med. Servs.,
555 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2009)28, 30

Douglas v. Muzzin,
No. 21-2801, 2022 WL 3088240 (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2022)56

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Dolgencorp,
899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018)51

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....23, 24

Finley v. Huss,
723 F. App’x 294 (6th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Fisher v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
951 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)50, 51, 55

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972) (Douglas, J., concurring).....33

Gates v. Collier,
501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)34

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. 863 (2015) (Breyer, J., dissenting)33

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....28

Harden-Bey v. Rutter,
524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)39

Harvard v. Inch,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Fla. 2019)57

Hedrick v. W. Reserve Care Sys.,
355 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2004)50

Helfin v. Stewart Cnty., Tenn.,
958 F.2d 709 (6th Cir. 1992)29

Hernandez v. Mesa,
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....29

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....43, 44, 45

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....37, 38

Hudson v. McMillian,
503 U.S. 1 (1992).....23

Incumaa v. Stirling,
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)47

Ingram v. Clements,
705 F. App'x 721 (10th Cir. 2017)56

Isby v. Brown,
856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017)47

J.H. v. Williamson Cnty.,
951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)41

Jones 'El v. Berge,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)35

Keenan v. Hall,
83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)34

Kent v. Oakland Cnty.,
810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)27

Knox Cnty., Tenn v. M.Q.,
62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)49, 55

Langley v. Coughlin,
715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)36

LaReau v. MacDougall,
473 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972)35

Latson v. Clarke,
249 F. Supp. 3d 838 (W.D. Va. 2017).....36, 51, 52

Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.,
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc)49, 53

Lopez v. Wetzel,
No. 3:21-cv-1819, 2022 WL 17340629 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2022)36

Madrid v. Gomez,
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....35

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....46

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....23

McDonnell Douglas v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....50, 54

McKee v. Turner,
 124 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 1997)31

In re Medley,
 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....33

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
 854 F.3d (3d Cir. 2017)35

Partridge v. Smith,
 No. 17-cv-02941, 2019 WL 8370781 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2019).....57

Patterson v. Mintzes,
 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983)42

Phillips v. Roane Cnty., Tenn.,
 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)27

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....29

Porter v. Clarke,
 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)35

Powell v. Washington,
 720 F. App’x 222 (6th Cir. 2017)43, 45

Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai,
 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)28, 30, 31

Rafferty v. Trumbull Cnty., Ohio,
 915 F.3d 1087 (6th Cir. 2019)21, 30, 31

Ramos v. Quiros,
 No. 3:11-cv-1616, 2012 WL 4501673 (D. Conn. Sept. 27, 2012)57

Rinehart v. Weitzell,
 964 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2020)56

Robertson v. Contra Costa Cnty.,
 No. 15-cv-02549, 2016 WL 4259135 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016).....52

Robinson v. California,
 370 U.S. 660 (1962) (Douglas, J., concurring).....33

Robinson v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
 No. 1:22-cv-0961, 2022 WL 16793347 (N.D. Ohio, Nov. 8, 2022).....51

Roell v. Hamilton Cnty.,
 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017)49

Ruiz v. Johnson,
 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....35

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....39

Selby v. Caruso,
 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013)44, 47

Serrano v. Francis,
 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)40

Smith v. Collins,
 964 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2020)43

Spain v. Procunier,
 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)34, 42

Spann v. Lombardi,
 65 F.4th 987 (8th Cir. 2023)48

Taylor v. Riojas,
 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....37, 38

Tchankpa v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
 951 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2020)50

Thompson v. Washington,
 No. 1:21-cv-683, 2022 WL 2128264 (W.D. Mich., June 14, 2022)51

Thorpe v. Clarke,
37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2002)32, 48

Thorpe v. Virginia Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 2:20-cv-00007, 2020 WL 10354128 (W.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2020)57

Townsend v. Cooper,
759 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2014)40, 41, 42

Trs. of Resilient Floor Decorators Ins. Fund v. A&M Installations, Inc.,
395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005)23

Wade v. Montgomery Cnty.,
No. 4:17-cv-1040, 2017 WL 7058237 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2017).....57

Walker v. Benjamin,
293 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2002)32

Walker v. Mintzes,
771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985)42

Walker v. Shansky,
28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1994)34

Wayne v. Vill. of Sebring,
36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 1994)28

Wheeler v. Butler,
209 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2006)40

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....41, 42, 44, 46

Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)43

Wyatt v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
999 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2021)54

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 1210249

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....23
